# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Frank C. Murray | 07/25/2005     |
| Greg A. Wendt   | 07/27/2005     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Fort James Corporation     |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 133 Peachtree Street, N.E. |
| City:           | Atlanta                    |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA                    |
| Postal Code:    | 30303                      |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11167348 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (920)729-8357

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (920) 729-8540

Email: mary.eckert@gapac.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Eckert, Georgia-Pacific Corporation 1915 Marathon Ave., P. O. Box 899 Address Line 1: Neenah, WISCONSIN 54957-0899 Address Line 4:

Mary Eckert NAME OF SUBMITTER:

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=12616 signed#page1.tif

source=12616 signed#page2.tif source=12616 signed#page3.tif

source=12616 signed#page4.tif

source=12616 signed#page5.tif

PATENT **REEL: 016417 FRAME: 0693** 

500045684

source=12616 signed#page6.tif

Docket No. 12616 (GP-03-34) U.S. Serial No. 11/167,348 File Date June 27, 2005

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED, Frank C. Murray and Greg A. Wendt

citizen(s) of the United States

residing at 665 Gunby Road, Marietta, Georgia 30067 and 2434 Forest Manor Court, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, in the United States, respectively

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

LOW COMPACTION, PNEUMATIC DEWATERING PROCESS FOR PRODUCING ABSORBENT SHEET

Docket No. 12616 (GP-03-34), said APPLICATION filed June 27, 2005, and

WHEREAS, FORT JAMES CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having an office at 133 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1847 (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, We, as ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, Provisional Application No. 60/584,901, filed July 1, 2004, and this application, U.S. Serial No.11/167348, filed 06-27-2005, (collectively referred to as "said applications") and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 3

| date opposite her/his (their) name.    | on the  |
|--|---|
| Date                                   | Frank C. Murray (LS)                              |
| Date                                   | (LS)  |
|  | Greg A. Wendt                                     |
| Date                                   | (LS)  |
|  | ,   |
| Date                                   | (LS)  |
| State of Georgia )  County of Justan ) |   |
| County of Juston ) ss                  |   |
| 01 - 16 -                              | e a Notary Public in and for the County and State |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

FRANK C. MURRAY

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Cardace C. Bella Notary Public

Page 2 of 3

PATENT

**REEL: 016417 FRAME: 0696** 

| State of               | Wisconsin | )   |
|------------------------|-----------|---|
| County of              |           | ) ss<br>)   |
| On aforesaid, appeared |           | , before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State |
|                        | •         | GREG A. WENDT   |

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

| Notary | <b>Public</b> |  |
|--------|---------------|--|

Docket No. <u>12616 (GP-03-34)</u> U.S. Serial No. <u>11/167,348</u> File Date \_\_\_ June 27, 2005

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED, Frank C. Murray and Greg A. Wendt

citizen(s) of the United States

**residing at** 665 Gunby Road, Marietta, Georgia 30067 and 2434 Forest Manor Court, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, in the United States, respectively

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

LOW COMPACTION, PNEUMATIC DEWATERING PROCESS FOR PRODUCING ABSORBENT SHEET

Docket No. 12616 (GP-03-34), said APPLICATION filed June 27, 2005, and

WHEREAS, FORT JAMES CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having an office at 133 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1847 (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, We, as ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, Provisional Application No. 60/584,901, filed July 1, 2004, and this application, U.S. Serial No<sub>11/167348</sub>, filed  $\underline{06-27-2005}$ , (collectively referred to as "said applications") and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 3

| Date                      |              |  | /I C)           |
|---------------------------|--------------|--|-----------------|
|                           |              | Frank C. Murray  | (LS)            |
| Date 7/27/05              |              | Greg A. Wendt  | (LS)            |
| Date                      |              |  | (LS)            |
| Date                      |              |  | (LS)            |
| State of Georgia          | )<br>) ss    |  |                 |
| County of                 | )            |  |                 |
| On<br>aforesaid, appeared |              | me a Notary Public in and for the Co   | ounty and State |
| the foregoing instrument, | and acknowl  | e person(s) whose name(s) is (are) s<br>ledged that s(he) (they) executed said<br>t, and for the uses and purposes the | d instrument    |
| WITNESS my hand           | and seal the | day and year last above given.   |                 |
|                           |              |  |                 |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the

date opposite her/his (their) name.

Page 2 of 3

**Notary Public** 

State of Wisconsin ) ss

County of Winnebage ) ss

On July 27, 2005 , before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State GREG A. WENDT

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

S NOTARL IS NOTA

Motary Public

My commission expires 12/16/07.

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 016417 FRAME: 0700

**RECORDED: 08/18/2005**